

Court No. - 49

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2544 of 1988

Appellant :- Brij Bhan Singh

Respondent :- State Of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- R.R.Singh

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Ved Prakash Vaish,J.

Sri R.R. Singh learned counsel for the appellant and Sri R.K. Srivastava, learned A.G.A. for the State are present.

Request for adjournment has been made by learned counsel for the appellant.

This is an appeal under Section 449 Cr.P.C. against order dated 6.10.1988 passed by the IV Assistant Sessions Judge, Jaunpur in Misc. Case No. 1 of 1988.

Sri R.K. Srivastava, learned A.G.A seeks time to verify the status of Sessions Trial of this case and the status of co-surety Zharihag s/o Prashidh Narayan Singh. Learned A.G.A is directed to verify the status of Sessions Trial No. 94/87 under Section 376 I.P.C. registered at P.S. Rampur District Jaunpur titled as State Vs. Zharihag and Brij Bhan.

Learned District and Sessions Judge, Jaunpur is also directed to submit a report regarding the status of aforesaid Sessions Trial No. 94 of 1987 and also report whether the co-surety Zharihag has deposited the surety amount or not.

List this case on 12.12. 2018.

Let a copy of this order be sent to learned District and Sessions Judge, Jaunpur through FAX, email as well as registered and ordinary post for compliance.

A copy of this order be also given to learned A.G.A. for compliance.

Order Date :- 15.11.2018

Nadeem Ahmad

(Ved Prakash Vaish,J.)